SONET OC-48 Transceiver
CYS25G0101DX
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 3901 North First Street • San Jose • CA 95134 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 38-02009 Rev. *J  Revised December 30, 2002
Features
• SONET OC-48 operation
• Bellcore and ITU jitter compliance
• 2.488-GBaud serial signaling rate

VCC
130 Ω
Ordering Information
Speed Ordering Code Package Name Package Type Operating Range
Standard CYS25G0101DX-ATC AT120 120-pin TQFP Commercial
Standard CYS25G0101DX-ATI AT120 120-pin TQFP Industrial
Package Diagram
51-85116-**
120-pin Thin Quad Flatpack (14 × 14 × 1.4 mm) with Heat Slug AT120
CYS25G0101DX
Document #: 38-02009 Rev. *J Page 15 of 15
Document History Page
Document Title: CYS25G0101DX SONET OC-48 Transceiver
Document Number: 38-02009
REV. ECN NO. Issue Date
Orig. of
Change Description of Change
** 105847 03/22/01 SZV Change from Spec number: 38-00894 to 38-02009.
*A 108024 06/20/01 AMV Changed Marketing part number.
*B 111834 12/18/01 CGX Updated power specification in features and DC specs section. Changed
pinout to be compatible with CYS25G0102DX in pin diagram and descrip-
tions. Verbiage added or changed for clarity in pin descriptions section.
Changed input sensitivity in Receive Data Path section, page 6. RXCLK rise
time corrected to 0.3 nSec min. CML and LVPECL input waveforms updated
in test load and waveform section. Diagrams replaced for clarity Figures 1-10.